cash for communications services to be provided in the future which it accounted for as deferred revenue. As a result of the Acquisition, Level 3
can no longer amortize this deferred revenue into earnings and accordingly, reduced the purchase price applied to the net assets acquired in the
Acquisition by $79 million, the amount of the unamortized deferred revenue balance on March 31, 2011.

   The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated
financial statements and accompanying notes of Level 3 and Global Crossing incorporated by reference in this joint proxy statement/prospectus.

143

Table of Contents

LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet at March 31, 2011

Historical

Level 3

Historical
Global

Crossing
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Financing

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

   (dollars in millions)
Assets
Current Assets:

  Cash and cash equivalents   $ 1,079   $ 265   $ (40
)
(a) $ 272 (a) $ 1,576

  Restricted cash and securities   3   4   —   —   7
  Receivables, net   295   356   —   —   651

  Other   109   103   (11
)
(e)   10 (a)   211

Total Current Assets   1,486   728   (51 )   282   2,445
Property, Plant and Equipment,

net   5,276   1,189   1,711 (d)   —   8,176
Restricted Cash and Securities   120   5   —   —   125
Goodwill   1,429   211   765 (d)   —   2,405
Other Intangibles, net   347   18   282 (d)   —   647

Other Assets, net   144   110   (4
)
(e)   55 (a)   268

   (37
)
(b)

Total Assets   $ 8,802   $ 2,261   $ 2,666   $ 337   $ 14,066

Liabilities and Stockholders'
Equity (Deficit)

Current Liabilities:
  Accounts payable   $ 328   $ 353   $ —  $ —  $ 681

Current portion of long-term
debt   449   89   —   (37

)
(b)   501

Accrued payroll and employee
benefits   39   69   —   —   108

  Accrued interest   134   25   —   (24
)
(a)   135

Current portion of deferred
revenue   151   180   (9

)
(c)   —   276

   (46
)
(e)

  Other   79   272   —   —   351

Total Current Liabilities   1,180   988   (55 )   (61 )   2,052
Long-Term Debt, less current

portion   6,618   1,406   11 (a)   398 (b)   8,446
   13 (a)

Deferred Revenue, less current
portion   737   337   (70

)
(c)   —   814

   (190
)
(e)

Other Liabilities   532   55   38 (f)   —   625

Total Liabilities   9,067   2,786   (253 )   337   11,937

Stockholders' Equity (Deficit):
  Preferred stock   —   2   (2 )(i)   —   —
  Common stock   17   1   13 (i)   —   31
  Additional paid-in capital   11,649   1,444   976 (i)   —   14,069

Accumulated other
comprehensive loss   (47 )   (1 )   1 (j)   —   (47 )

  Accumulated deficit   (11,884 )   (1,971 )   1,931 (k)   —   (11,924 )

Total Stockholders' Equity
(Deficit)   (265 )   (525 )   2,919   —   2,129

Total Liabilities and
Stockholders' Equity (Deficit)   $ 8,802   $ 2,261   $ 2,666   $ 337   $ 14,066

See the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

144

Table of Contents

LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the twelve months ended December 31, 2010

See the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

145

Historical

Level 3
Historical

Global Crossing
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

   (dollars in millions, except per share data)
Revenue

  Communications   $ 3,591   $ 2,609   $ (59
)
(g) $ 6,141

   Coal Mining   60   —   —   60

   Total Revenue   3,651   2,609   (59 )   6,201
Costs and Expenses (exclusive of

depreciation and amortization
shown separately below)

  Cost of Revenue

   Communications   1,434   1,266   (40
)
(g)   2,660

   Coal Mining   56   —   —   56

   Total Cost of Revenue   1,490   1,266   (40 )   2,716
Depreciation and Amortization   876   337   77 (d)   1,290
Selling, General and   — (h )

  Administrative   1,373   943   (6
)
(g)   2,310

Restructuring Charges   2   —   —   2

   Total Costs and Expenses   3,741   2,546   31   6,318

Operating Income (Loss)   (90 )   63   (90 )   (117 )
Other Income (Expense):
Interest income   1   2   —   3

Interest expense   (586 )   (191 )   (32
)
(b)   (809 )

Loss on extinguishment of debt, net   (59 )   (6 )   —   (65 )
Other, net   21   (45 )   —   (24 )

  Total Other Expense   (623 )   (240 )   (32 )   (895 )

Loss from Continuing Operations
Before Income Tax   (713 )   (177 )   (122 )   (1,012 )

Income Tax Benefit   91   5   — (l )   96

Net Loss from Continuing Operations   $ (622 ) $ (172 ) $ (122 ) $ (916 )

Shares Used to Compute Basic and
Diluted Loss from Continuing
Operations per Share (in
thousands):   1,660,196   60,419   1,360,000 (i)   3,020,196

Basic and Diluted Loss from
Continuing Operations per Share*   $ (0.37 ) $ (2.91 )   $ (0.30 )

*  Global Crossing Basic and Diluted Loss from Continuing Operations per Share was increased by $4 million of preferred
stock dividends.

Table of Contents

LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the three months ended March 31, 2011

See the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

146

Historical

Level 3
Historical

Global Crossing
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

   (dollars in millions, except per share data)
Revenue

  Communications   $ 914   $ 661   $ (15
)
(g) $ 1,560

  Coal Mining   15   —   —   15

   Total Revenue   929   661   (15 )   1,575
Costs and Expenses (exclusive of

depreciation and amortization
shown separately below)

  Cost of Revenue

   Communications   357   324   (10
)
(g)   671

   Coal Mining   15   —   —   15

   Total Cost of Revenue   372   324   (10 )   686
Depreciation and Amortization   204   80   23 (d)   307
Selling, General and Administrative   —(h)

   357   253   (2
)
(g)   608

Restructuring Charges   —   —   —   —

   Total Costs and Expenses   933   657   11   1,601

Operating Income (Loss)   (4 )   4   (26 )   (26 )
Other Income (Expense):
  Interest income   —   —   —   —

  Interest expense   (157 )   (45 )   (8
)
(b)   (210 )

Loss on extinguishment of debt,
net   (20 )   —   —   (20 )

  Other, net   3   18   —   21

   Total Other Expense   (174 )   (27 )   (8 )   (209 )

Loss from Continuing Operations
Before Income Tax   (178 )   (23 )   (34 )   (235 )

Income Tax Expense   (27 )   (10 )   —(l)   (37 )

Net Loss from Continuing
Operations   $ (205 ) $ (33 ) $ (34 ) $ (272 )

Shares Used to Compute Basic and
Diluted Loss from Continuing
Operations per Share (in
thousands):   1,681,184   60,755   1,360,000 (i)   3,041,184

Basic and Diluted Loss from
Continuing Operations per Share*   $ (0.12 ) $ (0.56 )   $ (0.09 )

*  Global Crossing Basic and Diluted Loss from Continuing Operations per Share was increased by $1 million of preferred
stock dividends.

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information